
Meeting papers

Pension Board

Monday 16 April 2018 at 1.00 pm

Members' Room - Shire Hall, Gloucester





Date Published:5 April 2018     

Pension Board

Monday 16 April 2018 at 1.00 pm

Members' Room - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To note any apologies.  

Jo Moore

2  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on the 
16th October 2017.

Jo Moore

3  INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 7 - 18) Mark Spilsbury

4  BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2017/18 (Pages 19 - 20) Mark Spilsbury

5  RISK REGISTER (Pages 21 - 28) Mark Spilsbury

6  FUNDING LEVEL REPORT (Pages 29 - 30) Mark Spilsbury

7  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC 

The Pension Board to resolve that, in accordance with Section 100 
A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public to be excluded 
from the meeting for the following agenda items because it is likely 
that if members of the public were present at the meeting there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act, and that the 
public interest in withholding this information could outweigh the 
public interest in disclosing the information to the public.

Cllr Nigel Moor

8  EXEMPT MINUTES (Pages 31 - 58)

To confirm the exempt minutes of the Pension Board held on 16th 
October 2017.  

Jo Moore



    

To note the Pension Committee exempt minutes held on the 
following dates:  

- 10th November 2017
- 9th February 2018

9  PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT (Pages 59 - 68) Mark Spilsbury

10  STRATEGIC ASSET ALLOCATION (Pages 69 - 74) Mark Spilsbury

11  BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE REPORT (Pages 75 - 98) Mark Spilsbury

Membership –  Cllr Nigel Moor ,Annette Benson (Gloucestershire University), Sean Collins (Head 
of Pensions, Oxfordshire County Council), Owen Shaw (Member representative) and Jon Topping 
(Head of Finance, Gloucester City Council)

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer 
(Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Jo Moore, Senior Democratic Services Officer
:01452 324196/fax: 425850/e-mail: jo.moore@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is permitted subject 
to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please contact Democratic Services (tel 
01452 425230) to make the necessary arrangements ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of 
the public and do not wish to be photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services 
Officer on duty at the meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:jo.moore@gloucestershire.gov.uk


- 1 -

PENSION BOARD
MINUTES of the meeting of the Pension Board meeting held at Shire Hall on Monday 
16 October 2017. 

Present: 
Sean Collins
Cllr Nigel Moor
Owen Shaw

Jon Topping
John Wills

Officers in 
attendance:

Mark Spilbury, Alan Marshall and Jo Moore 

47. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies at the meeting. 

Chairman of the Board, Sean Collins, welcomed John Wills, (Head of Finance at 
Gloucestershire University), to the meeting. (John had replaced Kate Walton as an 
employer member of the Board). 

John informed the meeting that he would be leaving the University in the next few 
months and proposed Annette Benson take his place as employer member, 
(representing the University of Gloucestershire). He confirmed that Annette had 
been Financial Controller at the University for a number of years.  

The Board noted the change in circumstance and agreed to accept the replacement 
member without having to go through another selection process. 

48. MINUTES 

The non-exempt minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 24 March 2017 
were confirmed as an accurate record of that meeting.

The information recorded in the non-exempt minutes of the Pension Committee 
meetings held on 29 March 2017, 2 June 2017 and 1 September 2017 were noted. 

Cllr Nigel Moor confirmed he had attended the Pension Committee meetings in 
March and June, where there had been a rigorous assessment of the Pension 
Board minutes. It was noted that the Risk Register would be reviewed every 3 
months, instead of every 6 months. 

In noting the update presented to the Pension Committee in June, detailing 
information on the Gloucestershire Local Government Pension Fund Business Plan 
2017-18, it was agreed that the update was useful and that it would be appropriate 
to consider a further update at the Pension Board meeting in March 2018. 

Action by – Mark Spilsbury

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

It was also suggested the Pension Board consider the Pension Committee Annual 
Report, and this was accepted.  Due to the timings of board meetings, it was 
agreed that the report would be circulated to board members by email on an annual 
basis at the end of each August/beginning of September. Any comments would be 
made to Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund and noted at October board 
meetings. 

Action by – Mark Spilsbury

Cllr Moor also suggested that the Pension Board might benefit from considering the 
investment updates presented to the Pension Committee as exempt information by 
Independent Advisor, Steve Tyson. The suggestion was endorsed by the Pension 
Board, combined with a proposal that Mark Spilsbury, as Head of the Pension 
Fund, provide an overview of the information at each board meeting. 

Action by – Mark Spilsbury
 
It was confirmed that the Pension Committee had made no comments on the 
Pension Board Annual Report.

49. ASSET ALLOCATION AND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE OF THE FUND 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund, informed members that this was the first 
meeting at which the Pension Board had been presented with performance 
information on the Gloucestershire Pension Fund. He explained that the report was 
sub-divided into two areas, detailing; i) manager performance and ii) asset 
allocation. 

Board members noted the information and requested that a similar report be 
presented at each meeting. It was felt the information had been very useful. 

50. RISK REGISTER 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund, gave an update on the Pension Fund 
Risk Register. Now reviewed as a standing item by the Pension Committee, the risk 
register had been considered at the March, June and September 2017 meetings. It 
was confirmed that the points raised at each meeting had all been addressed. 

The Pension Board noted the information and agreed that, overall, the new 
approach reflected a positive and encouraging outcome. It was felt that, what had 
previously been a rather “static” document was now a “dynamic” document, under 
permanent review.  

The Pension Board requested that the comments from this meeting be relayed to 
the Pension Committee. 

Action by – Mark Spilsbury

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

51. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund, referred to the audit findings for the 
Gloucestershire Pension Fund, including a summary of the key issues affecting the 
preparation of the fund’s financial statements for the year ending March 2017. It 
was noted that this was the first time of presenting the audit findings to the 
Gloucestershire Pension Board.

The Head of the Pension Fund confirmed no material errors or other areas had 
been identified as requiring amendment in the draft financial statements. He also 
referred to the good relationship that existed between the auditors and the finance 
team at Gloucestershire County Council (GCC) and the excellent commitment from 
GCC staff. 

One minor issue identified by the audit as needing implementation was the need to 
update the council’s SAP system to reflect unrealised gains and losses. It was 
noted that the requirement was a medium priority.

As a means of feeding into the signing off process of the Pension Fund Annual 
Report, it was suggested that the Pension Board consider the Audit Findings Report 
as an annual arrangement. The Head of the Pension Fund accepted this proposal 
and advised members that the reporting timetable for the Annual Report was 
anticipated to be a little tighter next year. In spite of this, he was confident the 
timetable would be met. 

Action by – Mark Spilsbury  

Cllr Nigel Moor enquired if the audit report would be shared with fund members. It 
was confirmed that the findings would be presented at the Annual General Meeting 
in December, and that the members of the Pension Board were welcome to attend 
the meeting. The Head of the Pension Fund to confirm the date of the meeting via 
email. 

Action by – Mark Spilsbury. 

52. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
DIRECTIVE 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund, informed members that a detailed 
report on the implications of the Markets in Financial Instruments Derivative 
(MIFID2) and the process for seeking professional investor status had been 
reported to the Pension Committee meeting held on 1 September 2017.  

At the meeting, the Pension Committee considered the impact of becoming a retail 
client with effect from 3 January 2018, before agreeing to commence the process of 
seeking elected professional client status with immediate effect. In electing to seek 
professional client status, the committee acknowledged and agreed to forgo the 
protections available to retail clients. The committee also agreed to delegate 

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

responsibility to the Director: Strategic Finance and the Head of the Pension Fund 
for the purposes of completing and determining the basis of the applications. 

Following the Pension Committee meeting in September, a standard self-
assessment questionnaire formulated by the Scheme Advisory Board and the Local 
Government Association has been completed and sent to all fund managers 
engaged by the fund. The Head of the Pension Fund advised that it was fully 
expected that all fund managers would agree to opt to the professional investor 
status. To not take this option could incur significant financial costs. 

Noting the action taken by the Gloucestershire Fund, the Pension Board identified a 
need to ensure the Pension Committee was equipped with the necessary skills and 
training to respond to Government/EU regulations. To meet this requirement, it was 
suggested an additional risk be added to the risk register for the fund to consider 
the impact of not providing committee members with the required level of 
professional knowledge and training. The risk to be added to the risk register under 
the heading, ‘Loss of experience on the Pension Fund Committee or Pension 
Board, and/or the lack of adequate training, having a negative impact on overall 
governance arrangements within the Gloucestershire LGPS’.

Action by – Mark Spilsbury

The Head of the Pension Fund confirmed that an additional self assessment 
exercise was about to be undertaken, which would assist in developing a fit for 
purpose training plan for the Pension Committee. 

53. GLOUCESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND FUNDING UPDATE 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund, gave an update on the performance of 
the Gloucestershire County Council Pension Fund as of 30 June 2017. 

Drawing on comparisons with the funding position as of 31 March 2016, the 
following points were made: - 

a) The funding level at 30 June 2017 had increased from 79.6% to 83.4%; 

b) There was a slight improvement to the fund deficit, decreasing from £435m 
in March 2016 to £417m at the end of June 2017; 

c) Future updates to consider the funding position from an assets versus 
liabilities perspective; 

The Pension Board endorsed the Pension Committee’s request for regular, (at least 
six monthly), performance updates on the Gloucestershire Pension Fund and asked 
that these be also brought back to the Board meeting.  

Action by – Mark Spilsbury

Page 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

In accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 
resolved that the public should be excluded from the meeting for the following 
agenda items because it was likely that if members of the public were present at the 
meeting for these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and that the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information to the public.

54. EXEMPT MINUTES 

a) The exempt minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 24 March 2017 
were agreed and confirmed as an accurate record of that meeting.  

b) The exempt minutes of the Pension Committee meetings held on the 
following dates were noted. 

i. 29 March 2017

ii. 2 June 2017

iii. 1 September 2017

55. LOCAL AUTHORITY PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund, gave an overview of the performance of 
the Gloucestershire Pension Fund based on comparisons with 60 other local funds, 
as of 1 September 2017. 

The Pension Board commended the clarity of the information that had been 
presented, and welcomed the opportunity to consider the report in the future. It was 
agreed the report would continue to be presented to both the Pension Committee 
and the Pension Board. 

Action by – Mark Spilsbury 
 

56. MOVEMENT TOWARDS THE NEW STRATEGIC INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund, confirmed that the Pension Committee 
had agreed the new strategic asset allocation for the financial period 2017/18 to 
2019/20 in March 2017. The new allocation would adopt a phased approach, the 
details of which were included in the report. The Head of the Pension Fund 
confirmed that the committee, officers and the fund’s Independent Advisor had 
been content with the proposals. The report was noted. 

Page 5



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

57. BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP - SHORT VERBAL UPDATE 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund, gave a verbal update on the Brunel 
Pension Partnership. 

58. PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund, gave an update on the performance of 
the Gloucestershire Pension Fund Administration Team.  

Acknowledging the hard work and efforts of the team, the Board noted the report 
and welcomed the improvement in performance. 

CHAIRPERSON

The meeting concluded at 12.05 pm 

It was suggested the Board continue to meet twice a year, (March and October), with the 
flexibility to arrange an additional meeting if required. 

It was suggested the next meeting be held in early March 2018.

Page 6



Gloucestershire County Council
Pension Fund

Performance Report to December 31, 2017

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



Market Overview
Market Commentary 1

Client Information
Market Value by Manager 2

Total Client
Strategic Benchmark 3
Performance Target 4
Performance Summary 5-6
Ex Post Risk 8-9

Manager Attribution 7
Disclaimer Page 10

Gloucestershire County Council Pension Fund
Report to December 31, 2017

Table of Contents

[...]
n to buy or sell any product, service, or securities or any financial instrument, and it does not transfer rights of any kind (except the limited use and redistribution rights described
below) or constitute any binding contractual arrangement or commitment of any kind.  You may use this report for your internal business purposes and, if such report contains any data provided by third party data sources,
including, but not limited to, market or index data, you may not redistribute this report, or an excerpted portion thereof, to any third party, including, without limitation, your investment managers, investment advisers, agents,
clients, investors or participants, whether or not they have a relationship with you or have a reasonable interest in the report, without the prior written consent of each such third party data source.  You are solely responsible and
liable for any and all use of this report.

Copyright © 2018 State Street Corporation, All rights reserved.

P
age 18



1

Pension Board
16th April 2018

Gloucestershire Local Government Pension Fund

Update on the key tasks included in the Business Plan for 2017-18

Report of the Strategic Finance Director

Task / Target Date Performance Measure Update
Publish a new Investment 
Strategy Statement including the 
Strategic Asset allocation

Production and agreement 
by Committee by March 
2017

A new investment strategy and investment strategy statement was agreed by 
the Pension Committee at it’s March 2017 meeting. The strategic asset 
allocation included within this strategy was re-examined in 2017/18 and the 
target asset allocation percentage, and percentage ranges, for investment in 
each of the selected Brunel Pension Partnership (BPP)investment portfolio’s 
was agreed by the Pension Committee at it’s meeting in February 2018.

Continue with the development 
of the BPP to ensure it becomes 
operational by the deadline of 1 
April 2018

Meeting the Government 
timetable for the BPP to be 
operational

Duri
[...]
 2017/18. Training events to be arranged from 10.00am to 
11.00am  immediately before Pension Committee meetings:

 11th May 2018 – Responsible Investment and Carbon Footprint
 7th September 2018 – Investment Risks and Returns

To continue with regional 
training events in relation to the 
BPP

Provision of Training 
Events/ Relevance of topics 
covered

Briefing by Client Officers and Officers from the BPP provided at Oxford on 
17th November 2017.

Contact Officer : Mark Spilsbury – Head of Pension Fund. T 01452428920

P
age 20



Pension Board
16th April 2018

Review of the
Pension Fund Risk Register 

Report of the Strategic Finance Director

Introduction

The Administering Authority is required by the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) Regulations to maintain a Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) 
and to keep it under review. The FSS is always reviewed as part of the 
Triennial Valuation.

In preparing the FSS, the LGPS Regulations require the Administering 
Authority to have regard to the best practice guidance issued by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). This 
guidance includes the need to identify risks relating to the Pension Fund and 
the measures or controls to be taken to help counter those risks. 

The Risk Register was last reviewed by the Pension Committee in February 
2018 and by the Pension Board in October 2017.

Following feedback from the Pension Board, the Pension Committee have 
agreed that in future a report on the Risk Register will be considered at each 
of their regular quarterly meetings.

Report

The attached Risk Register reflects the risks relating to the Pension Fund and 
indicates the significance of each risk.

As per previous reports the significance of individual risks is measured by a 
scoring system which multiplies the likelihood of the occurrence with the 
potential impact of such an occurrence. Both “likelihood” and “impact” are 
scored 1 – 5 and after multiplying both numbers together, the higher the 
product, the higher the risk.

The attached Risk Register shows each risk, scored before and after controls 
are in place (i.e. the inherent and residual risks).
The risks are referenced as follows:

Financial Risks (F)
Funding / Demography Risks (F/D)
Administration / Regulatory Risks (A/R)
Governance Risks (G)

Since the risk register was last considered by the Pension Board in October 
2017 the following changes have been made:

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



As requested by the Pension Board at it’s October 2017 meeting, and agreed 
by the Pension Committee in November 2017, the following new governance 
risk 8 has been added to the risk register:

Loss of experience on the Pension Fund Committee or Pension Board, and/or 
the lack of adequate training, resulting in a negative impact on governance 
arrangements within the Gloucestershire LGPS.

As requested by the Director of Strategic Finance and agreed by the Pension 
Committee in November 2017, the following new governance risk 9 has been 
added to the risk register:

Transition from the current custodian to State Street Bank under the Brunel 
Pension Partnership resulting in:

 Failings during the transition
 Inadequate performance reporting post transition
 Negative impacts on the final accounts of the Pension Fund due to 

failings in the accounting reports received from State Street Bank.

As noted in the risk register, no major problems were encountered during the 
transition and assets transferred were reconciled back to the detailed records 
held by each manager. At the time of the update of the risk register the 
adequacy of the performance report and accounting reports is not known 
hence this remains a medium risk.

At it’s meeting in February 2018 the Pension Committee agreed that the 
following new governance risk 10 is added to the risk register:

Failure to comply with the General Data Protection Regulation, resulting in 
breaches which have to be reported to the Pension Regulator and the 

[...]
agraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Investment Performance Report
	4 Business Plan Update 2017/18
	5 Risk Register
	Risk Register

	8 Exempt Minutes
	10th November exempt
	Feb 18 pensions exempt

	9 Pensions Administration Report
	10 Strategic Asset Allocation
	11 Brunel Pension Partnership Update Report
	BPP Update Report Appendix 1 - Brunel Business Report
	BPP Update Report Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

PENSION BOARD
Minutes of the meeting of the Pension Board held on Monday 16 April 2018 at Shire Hall, 
Gloucester.

PRESENT Sean Collins (Chair)
Annette Benson
Cllr Nigel Moor

Owen Shaw
Jon Topping

59. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies at the meeting. 

60. MINUTES 

The non-exempt minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2017 were confirmed 
and signed as a true record of that meeting. 

Chairman of the Board, Sean Collins welcomed, Annette Benson, (Financial 
Controller for the University of Gloucestershire), to the meeting. As a point of 
clarification, Annette confirmed that, although she had been Financial Services 
Accountant for a number of years, it had only been in the last year she had 
undertaken the position of Financial Controller at the University. 

Outlining the actions taken since the last meeting, the Head of the Pension Fund, 
Mark Spilsbury, confirmed that: - 

i)      An update on the Gloucestershire Local Government Pension Fund 
Business Plan 2017-18 would be provided at each Pension Board 
meeting, (the update reported at today’s meeting would be considered at 
item 4 of the agenda); 

ii)      The Pension Board to be invited to comment on the Pension Committee 
Annual Report. It was agreed the report would be circulated to board 
members by email in either August or early September and for board 
members to submit any comments to Mark Spilsbury, Head of the 
Pension Fund. The comments would be noted at the October board 
meeting. 

iii)      An update on the council’s investments to be considered at each Pension 
Board meeting. In the past, a report had been presented to the Pension 
Committee as exempt information by former Independent Advisor, Steve 
Tyson. It was suggested that, for all future meetings, the Head of the 
Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, would present an overview of information 
in the form of several short reports. The name of the replacement 
independent advisor was confirmed as John Arthur.    



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

iv)      Comments made in response to the Pension Fund Risk Register, 
(considered by the Pension Board in October 2017), to be reported to the 
Pension Committee at each meeting. 

v)      The Pension Board to consider the Audit Findings Report on an annual 
arrangement. 

vi)      A performance analysis report would be produced on an annual basis and 
presented to the Pension Board at each autumn meeting. 

Actions by – Head of the Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury 

61. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Head of Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, informed members that the performance 
report had been produced by State Street. 

Key points highlighted by the report included: 

1. That the fund’s performance for the period ending December 2017 was not 
specific to Gloucestershire; 

2. The performance data relating to the performance of the Gloucestershire 
Pension Fund, (reported at page 10 of the agenda), would no longer make 
comparisons against benchmark indices but against performance targets; 

3. The ‘client overview compared with strategic benchmark table’ reported on 
page 11 of the agenda would no longer form part of the report and would be 
replaced by the ‘client overview compared with performance target’ 
information; 

The Head of the Pension Fund confirmed that the funds’ performance was in a 
positive position. Whilst the opening months of 2018 had been quite volatile for 
global financial markets, recent reports indicated a positive outcome, with a one 
year return of over 11%.

Members were advised to monitor the mid to long term performance of the fund, 
(reported at 3 and 5 year intervals), both of which were anticipated to provide a 
more revealing and interesting analysis. 

One area of concern that had emerged from the report had been the slight 
underperformance of the Aberdeen Standard Investment mandate. Members were 
advised that, had it not been for the recent move to the Brunel Partnership and the 
high transition costs that had been incurred, a decision would have been made to 
investigate the issue. 

Members supported the intention to replace the symbols used in the ‘ex post risk 
report’, (reported at page 16 of the agenda), and agreed that the suggestion to 
present the information  in an ‘easy to read’ format would be welcomed. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

The performance report would now be presented to the Pension Committee, (and 
continue to be presented on a quarterly basis) The report to include an analysis of 
the total fund, plus an analysis of the Gloucestershire fund. Data relating to other 
funds would not be included in the report. 

Members agreed that the report had provided a useful insight into the performance 
of the fund. The report was noted without further comment or feedback to the 
Pension Committee. 

62. BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2017/18 

Head of the Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, gave an update on the key tasks 
included within the 2017-18 Business Plan. He confirmed that a detailed review of 
the plan had been undertaken and that work would be ongoing to support the 
development of a new investment strategy. The business plan had received formal 
accreditation in March 2018 and was anticipated to become fully operational by the 
end of April. 

The Annual Report agreed by the Audit Committee in July 2017 had been 
published on the council website in September 2017. The report reflected the 
significant amount of work that had gone into ensuring year end returns had been 
completed and returned within the statutory deadline. The Annual Benefits 
Statement, (reporting very positive results), had been circulated to all pension 
holders. Members welcomed the positivity of the report. 

The Head of the Pension Fund confirmed the dates of two training events 
scheduled to take place prior to the Pension Committee meetings on: - 

Friday 11 May 2018  - Responsible Investment and Carbon Footprint  
Friday 7 September 2018 – Investment Risks and Returns 

Both sessions would be held at Shire Hall between 10 and 11am with a further 
regional event due to be arranged in Oxford. Details of the event in Oxford to be 
circulated to members when known. 

Board members expressed their appreciation at the improvement in relationships 
between officers and employers and endorsed the suggestion that the performance 
of the team might benefit from the appointment of additional employees.  

The Business Plan 2017/18 to be considered by the Pension Committee on 11 May 
2018. 

 
63. RISK REGISTER 

Board members were advised of the changes that had been applied to the Pension 
Fund Risk Register since the board meeting last met in October 2017.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

The board noted that one of the changes (risk 9), had been introduced at the 
request of the Director of Strategic Finance to consider the potential risks that might 
emerge during the transition period to State Street Bank under the Brunel Pension 
Partnership. The board was pleased to note no major problems had been 
encountered.

During the discussion, it was suggested that the Pension Committee consider 
adding a new risk to the risk register to identify the potential risks to new mandates 
following the move to the Brunel Partnership. 

The addition of a second risk was also suggested, to consider the risks that might 
arise from the transition to the new business case. 

The board requested that the Risk Register be printed on A3 (coloured) paper for 
ease of reading. 

There were no further comments and the document was noted

Action: 

The Pension Board proposed that the Pension Committee consider the addition of 
two new risks to the Risk Register. 

Risk 1 – To identify the risks to new mandates following the move to the Brunel 
Partnership 

Risk 2 – To identify the risks to the new business case following the move to the 
Brunel Partnership 

64. FUNDING LEVEL REPORT 

Head of the Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, gave an update on the Gloucestershire 
County Council Pension Fund. 

Mark informed members that the original update had been received during his 
absence and on inspection had not been as expected. Having contacted Hymans 
Robertson LLP, (author of the report), a further update had been produced with the 
correct information. The updated version of the report had only been received that 
day and was circulated at the meeting. 

Mark explained that the original update, (provided to illustrate the estimated 
development of the funding position of the Gloucestershire County Council Pension 
Fund from 31 March 2016 to 31 March 2018), had been based on ‘estimated’ and 
not ‘actual’ returns. 

In presenting the update, it was reported that the funding deficit level had increased 
slightly and was significantly higher. The funding level reported at the latest formal 
valuation had been 79.7%. As of 31 March 2018, the funding level had risen to 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

83.3%, increasing from a deficit of £435m at 31 March 2016 to a deficit of £442m at 
31 March 2018. It was noted that there had been a slight drop in the deficit in 2017. 

The figures considered at the meeting were based on actual contributions, 
signifying a more realistic position. It was suggested that, for future updates, only 
actual returns should be provided. The update considered at this meeting would be 
considered by the Pension Committee on 11 May 2018.

Some of the key points the board was asked to note included: - 

1. The funding level had dropped over the last quarter due to negative 
investment funds; 

2. Market conditions had remained broadly constant over the same period; 

3. The updated report was prepared using a single set of market related 
assumptions, derived in line with the council’s Funding Strategy Statement; 

4. Contributions would be re-assessed following the 2019 formal valuation

The funding update was noted.  

65. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC 

The Pension Board

RESOLVED:  

That, in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public should be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items because 
it was likely that, if members of the public were present at the meeting, there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12 A to the Act, and that the public interest in withholding this information 
could outweigh the public interest in disclosing the information to the public.

66. EXEMPT MINUTES 

The exempt minutes of the meetings below were confirmed and noted as accurate 
records of the meetings: - 

Pension Board Meeting – 16 October 2017
Pension Committee Meeting – 10 November 2017 
Pension Committee Meeting – 9 February 2018

67. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

Head of Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, invited Pensions Administration Manager, 
Alan Marshall, to present the report. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

Alan gave a detailed update on the performance of the Gloucestershire Pension 
Fund Administration Team, based on comparisons between the actual percentage 
achievements and the average number of days taken to complete each task 
between 2016/17 and the first 11 months of 2016/17. 

The report was noted. 

68. STRATEGIC ASSET ALLOCATION 

Head of the Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, gave a detailed update on the key 
changes between the Strategic Asset allocation, (covering the financial years 
2017/18 to 2019/20), agreed by the Pension Committee in March 2017 and the 
proposed asset allocation agreed on 9 February 2018.

The report was noted.  

69. BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE REPORT 

Head of the Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, presented the Brunel Business report 
for the period 1January 2018 to 28 February 2018. 

The report was noted. 

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 11.00am 


